FORM PTO-1595

08/03/00 THU 10:25 FAX 303 499

RE

08-08-2000

EET >

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

**ATTY DOCKET 91-97B** 

101407285 To the Honorable Commiss nai documents or copy thereof Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Q-Life Systems, Inc. Name: Health Advances, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 
No Internal Address:\_\_\_ Street Address: \_\_187 Grove Street 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Wellesley State: MA Zip: 02181 Assignment □ Merger Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of name \*The attached certified copy of assignment contains an assignment from Q-Life Systems, Inc. to Health Advances, ☐ Other inc. and a confirmatory assignment from the inventors to Q-Life Systems, Inc. Two Form 1595's are included for recordation purposes. Execution Date: 6/30/93 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/478,858 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom 1 involved: correspondence concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Name: Sally A. Sullivan FEE OK Internal Address: Greenlee, Winner & Sullivan ■ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 5370 Manhattan Circle, Suite 201 8. Deposit Account Number 07-1969 City: Boulder State: CO ZIP: 80303 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 1, 2000 Sally A. Sullivan Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 11

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Q-LIFE SYSTEMS, INC., having a principal office or place of business at 1180 Clyde Court, Kingston, Oncario, Ganada K7F 2E4. (hereinefter referred to sa the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, Attached hereco; and

WHEREAS, HEALTH ADVANCES, INC., whose full post office editers is 187 Grove Street, Wallosley, Massachusetta G2181, U.S.A., (hereinsfter referred to as the "ASSIGNER"), is desirous of securing the entire right. title, and interest in and to said patent applications, the patents to be lested upon said applications and the inventions and discoveries disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEKEAS on 14 June 1993 ASSIGNOR did execute an Assignment to ASSIGNEE but wherein ASSIGNER'S name was stated in its shortened form as BRALTH ADVINCES; and

WHEREAS the present Assignment is being executed by way of confirmation and for greater certainty.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and Valuabla consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that on 24 June 1993 it did well, assign and convey to ASSIGNER its successors and assigns, and does hereby sell, assign, set over and convey to ASSIGNER, its successors and essigns, with effect from 24 June 1993, its entire right, title and interest in all countries in and to the inventions and discoveries disclused, contained in or claimed in the patents and patent applications listed in Achadule A, including its right, title and interest in all other · patent applications and any corresponding patent rights in any and all countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the inventions and discoveries disclosed, contained in or claimed in any of said patents and patent applications, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renswals and prolongations thereof, and further including all rights of priority under the International Convention in any country, and the right to file and prosecute much applications, and in and to any and all patents which have been or may be granted by any country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions and discoveries of the said patents and patent applications;

1.28 mm 2 1 L 9 um

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in Canada and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on said applications, to issue all patents for said inventions to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the right to convey the entire right, title and interest to ASSIGNEE, herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with and provide to ASSIGNOR, its successors and assigns, all facts known and documents available to ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions, discoveries, patents and patent applications, including the histories thereof; testify in any legal proceedings; executs and secure all papers that may be necessary to file, prosecute and maintain said patents and patent applications in any country and to assign the came; make all rightful caths; and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNER, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain, uphold and anforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

EXECUTED at Kingston, Ontario, this JOHA day of June, 1993.

Sworn before me in the Gity of

Kingston, Ontario, in the country

of Canada, this

20 % day of here 1993

Motory Public

O-LIFE SYSTEMS, INC

Pirta Pag Dour

PATENT

## SCHEDULE A

Technology: ACTIVELY STERILE SURFACE (ASS)

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Siarus
Canada	2,033,107	Dec. 24, 1990 -	Pending
PCT	CA91/00453	Dec. 23, 1991	Designating Australia, Japan, EPO U.S.

Technology: VISUAL IMMUNOASSAY (VIA)

Country	Patent No./ Apolication No.	Issue Date Filing Date	Status
US	5124172	May 23, 1992	Issued
Canada	598,172	April 28, 1989	Pending
India	316/QEL/90	May 18, 1990	Pending
Japan	115007/1990	April 28, 1990	Pending
Europe	90 304 195.2	April 19, 1990	Pending

PATENT

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO )
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF )
OTTAVA-CARLETON )
TO WIT:

I, KENNETH E. SHARPE of the City of Kanata, in the Judicial District of Ottava-Carleton, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing at the said City of Kanata, in the Province of Ontario, do certify that the instrument hereto annexed is a true and correct copy of an original document produced and shown to me, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested. I have granted under my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

DATED at Ottawa. Ontario, this 23rd day of July, 1993

A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

RECORDED: 03/06/2000

PATENT REEL: 010860 FRAME: 0053